RESOLUTION No. 3597

A resolution by the Red Lodge City Council to designate an Environmental Certifying Official for the City of Red Lodge.

WHEREAS: The City of Red Lodge may apply for federal, state, local, and private funding that requires compliance with the National Environmental Protection Act and/or the Montana Environmental Protection Act, and;

WHEREAS: State and Federal Acts require environmental analysis certified by a duly appointed individual in the city, and;

WHEREAS: The city has the technical ability on staff to prepare documents for environmental review, and;

WHEREAS: An Environmental Certifying Official shall be designated by formal resolution by the governing body.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge, Montana, to adopt this resolution designating the City of Red Lodge's contracted Engineering firm as the Environmental Certifying Official for the term commencing April 12, 2022, through December 31, 2023.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the City of Red Lodge will ensure that it and all of its contractors or agents shall conduct all program matters in a non-discriminatory manner such that all persons regardless of race, gender, age, disability, or other protected class shall be treated equally, and further, each shall comply with required policies and procedures.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the above designation shall become effective April 12, 2022.

Kristen Cogswell, Mayor

Loni Hanson, City Clerk